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TO:  Aimee Linson, Badge #4172  
CC:  Internal Affairs Division  
DATE:  April 5, 2023  
RE:  Administrative Investigation Case #21-07522  
  
CHIEF’S DECISION:  Letter of Reprimand 
  
This memo summarizes my approach and reasoning for my decision as Chief of Police that the listed policy 
violations by Lieutenant Linson are sustained.  The memo accompanies the enclosed Notice of Discipline.  
 
Summary of the Basis for Decision:  
The facts noted in the case investigation support the conclusion that Lieutenant Linson violated 
Minneapolis Police Department Policy 5-102 Code of Ethics, and City of Minneapolis Communication Policy 
Section III(D)(1). I concur with the recommendation from the Police Review Panel that there is Merit to the 
allegations.  
 
Allegations:   
Allegation #1:  MPD P/P 5-102 Code of Ethics 

  
 

  
 On April 23, 2012, then Sergeant Linson, forwarded a chain e-mail to several other Minneapolis 

Police employees. 
o The subject line contained, “Only in the Ghetto,” and contained 16 pictures 

 Of the 16 pictures, seven included images of African Americans portrayed in a negative light, and 
most of the photos had a label indicated they were taken from “ReallyGhetto.com” 

 Lt. Linson stated that she did not remember sending this e-mail, which was sent 10 years prior to 
her interview with Internal Affairs 

 MPD P/P 5-102 Code of Ethics requires that sworn members of the department conduct 
themselves in a professional and ethical manner at all times and not engage in conduct that would 
tarnish or offend the ethical standards of the department 

 The Police Conduct Review Panel (PCRP) provided a unanimous recommendation of Merit to this 
allegation 

 I agree with the PCRP, that the conduct of (then) Sgt. Linson violated MPD P/P 5-102 Code of Ethics 
and this allegation is Sustained 

 
Allegation #2: City of Minneapolis Communications Policy Section III(D)(1a) 

 The City of Minneapolis Communications Policy, Section III (General Conditions), D. (Unacceptable 
Use), 1a. (Ethical Conduct), states “Users shall not intentionally transmit, access or store material 
that is offensive…Among material which may be considered offensive are messages that 
contain…racial slurs, or any other comment that addresses someone’s…status with regard to public 
assistance”  

 On December 27, 2001, (then) Officer Linson signed a receipt of acknowledgement stating that she 
understood that she was accountable for knowing and abiding by all policies and procedures 
contained in the MPD P/P manual 








